The Bank has provided provision amounting to TL 3.285.225 for expected credit losses arising from

the off-balance sheet items in the current period. (31 December 2020: TL 1.852.945).

1.2.1. Non-Cash Loans Including Guarantees, Acceptances, Financial Guarantees and Other

Letter of Credits

 Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Guarantee 184.456.614 110.741.419

Letters of Credit 60.172.624 23.274.697

Bank Acceptances 11.934.551 7.202.148

Endorsements 6.009.467 1.520.463

Total 262.573.256 142.738.727

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2021
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

131

INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

(Continued)

1. Explanations on Off-Balance Sheet Commitments (Continued)

1.2.2. Certain Guarantees, Temporary Guarantees, Surety Ships and Similar Transactions

 Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Certain Guarantees 113.961.477 66.820.813

Letters of Advance Guarantees 29.420.428 19.339.621

Letters of Temporary Guarantees 3.983.624 3.293.464

Letters of Guarantees Given to Customs Offices 1.830.957 1.612.223

Other Letters of Guarantees 35.260.128 19.675.298

Total 184.456.614 110.741.419

1.3. Explanations on Non-Cash Loans

1.3.1. Total Non-Cash Loans:

 Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans for Providing Cash Loans 30.904.082 16.698.879

With Original Maturity of One Year or Less 18.644.642 10.564.285

With Original Maturity of More than One Year 12.259.440 6.134.594

Other Non-Cash Loans  231.669.174 126.039.848

Total 262.573.256 142.738.727

1.3.2. Information on Sectoral Risk Concentrations of Non-Cash Loans

 Current Period

 TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural  945.334  1,68  511.960  0,25

Farming and Raising Livestock  665.531  1,18  163.941  0,08

Forestry  243.665  0,43  4.396  0,00

Fishing  36.138  0,06  343.623  0,17

Manufacturing  13.548.809  24,12  95.828.615  46,43

 Mining and Quarrying  499.113  0,89  1.393.083  0,67

Production  9.953.480  17,72  85.653.364  41,50

Electric, Gas and Water  3.096.216  5,51  8.782.168  4,25

Construction  15.303.936  27,25  57.566.330  27,89

Services  25.271.295  45,00  52.003.602  25,19

Wholesale and Retail Trade  11.663.940  20,77  15.662.640  7,59

Hotel, Food and Beverage Services  466.041  0,83  1.787.542  0,87

Transportation and Telecommunication  3.935.910  7,01  19.032.839  9,22

Financial Institutions  6.897.133  12,28  12.271.774  5,95

Real Estate and Leasing Services  1.966.708  3,50  2.511.259  1,22

Self-employment Services  -  -  -  -

Education Services  184.010  0,33  321.700  0,16

Health and Social Services  157.553  0,28  415.848  0,20

Other  1.094.164  1,95  499.211  0,24

Total  56.163.538  100,00  206.409.718  100,00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2021
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

132

INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

(Continued)

1. Explanations on Off-Balance Sheet Commitments (Continued)

1.3.2. Information on Sectoral Risk Concentrations of Non-Cash Loans (Continued)